the past two years, particularly in the Company’s Attractions division. In mid-March 2020,
the operations at the CN Tower and MSC were suspended temporarily in response to the
COVID-19 pandemic. The CN Tower and MSC were partially reopened during the third
quarter of the prior year period. In FY2021/22, after being closed from October 2020 to
July 2021, the CN Tower reopened on July 23, 2021. The MSC also closed in October 2020
and was able to reopen in September 2021. The MSC and CN Tower were forced to suspend
operations again in late December 2021 and early January 2022 due to government and
public health restrictions reintroduced in Québec and Ontario. The CN Tower reopened in
late January 2022, and the MSC reopened in mid-February 2022.

Year ended March 31 2022 2021

Real estate sales $ 105.9 $ 88.0

Attractions, food, beverage and other hospitality 35.7 10.4

Rental operations 38.3 32.4

Interest and other 5.1 6.2

Total revenues $ 185.0 $ 137.0

General and administrative expenses 30.3 31.4

Loss before taxes (3.7) (25.3)

Net loss and comprehensive loss after taxes (2.0) (20.8)

22 CANADA LANDS COMPANY

RESULTS
BY ENTITY

Year ended March 31, 2022 Year ended March 31, 2021

OPMC PDP CLC TOTAL OPMC PDP CLC TOTAL

Real estate
sales $ – $ – $ 105.9 $ 105.9 $ – $ 20.8 $ 67.2 $ 88.0

Attractions,
food, beverage and
other hospitality

4.3 0.1  31.3 35.7 2.6 – 7.8 10.4

Rental
operations 6.0 13.0  19.3 38.3 1.8 12.8 17.8 32.4

Interest
and other 1.2 0.3  3.6 5.1 1.1  0.1 5.0 6.2

Total revenues $ 11.5 $ 13.4 $ 160.1 $ 185.0 $ 5.5 $ 33.7 $ 97.8 $ 137.0

General and
administrative
expenses

4.6 0.9  24.8 30.3 5.7 1.0 24.7 31.4

Income (loss)
before taxes (14.9) (3.3)  14.5 (3.7) (25.7) 13.6 (13.2) (25.3)

Comprehensive
income (loss)
after taxes

(10.9) (2.5)  11.4 (2.0) (20.3) 10.0 (10.5) (20.8)

REAL ESTATE SALES

232021/22 ANNUAL REPORT

REVENUE
Total revenue generated was $185.0, comprised
of four principal sources:

1) REAL ESTATE SALES

Real estate sales of $105.9 for the year comprise
sales of property developed as building lots and
sold to builders for residential, commercial or
mixed uses. Revenue comprises sales in specific
projects across Canada as
the individual marketplaces and project
life cycles dictate.

Real estate sales by region were as follows:

2021/22 TOTAL

$105.9 M

ATLANTIC
$47.3

WEST
$37.6

ONTARIO
$21.0

2020/21 TOTAL

$88.0 M

ATLANTIC